Universiti Teknologi MARA

Development of Malaysian Reserve
Army Web Based Alert System

Mohamad Hanif Bin Kamal

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

February 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMNET

“In the name of ALLAH S.W.T. the Most Beneficent and Most Merciful”

Alhamdulillah, many praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His
utmost blessing, I am very grateful to Allah for giving me the strength, idea and
opportunity to me in order to complete my final year project for the course CSP 650
(IT Project). I would like to express my gratitude to the people who are involved in
giving helps and supports throughout my research.

I would first like to thank to my supervisor Mr. Fauzi Bin Mohd Saman for his
advices, support that constantly steered my in the right direction that help me to
complete my thesis. I also want to thank my lecturers who have taught CSP 650 (IT
Project) for her help and guidance, Madam Ro gayah Abdul Majid.

Furthermore, I would like express my very profound gratitude to my parents for their
support and prayer for my success and I am also would like to thanks to all of my
friends that have help and give me direction until I have successfully completing this
thesis.

Finally, I would want to thanks to those people that are not being mention above for

their help, support and direction to me until this thesis have been completed. Thanks
to all of you.

iv



ABSTRACT

Malaysian Territorial Army Regiment (TA) have been actively participate in Human
Assistances Disaster Recovery (HADR) mission and also have increase military
training exercise so that the soldiers can be more prepare in facing any threats.
During every training and disaster recovery mission being executed, the Duty Officer
(DO) in the regiment have a problem in sending multiple alert at the same time to all
the soldiers in the regiment when an alert notification need to be send in order to test
the operational readiness of the soldiers in facing unexpected threat situation or
disaster. The aim of this research project is to develop Malaysian Reserve Army Web
Based Alert System (MRAWBAS) that can manage alert records and at the same
time have the ability to send multiple alert notification to the soldiers. The scope is
focus on the DO as the admin for the system, that can used the system in manage the
alert records and can send multiple alert message to the soldiers. For the user that is
the soldiers, the ability of receiving an alert notification directly to them is needed.
The project methodology that being used in developing this system is Rapid Application
Development (RAD) model, this is because RAD can faster the development process in
a short period of time. After conducting preliminary studies and gathering all the user
requirements, the result show that the DO in TA unit have a problem in sending
multiple alert notification and do not have a system that can manage the alert records.
By using this system, the result that can be achieve from the system is it can manage
alert records and able to send multiple alert notification. For the future development
purpose, this system could have a mobile application as a medium of receiver thus
can eliminate the use of Telegram application in this system.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
L7
1.8
1.9

Project Background
Research Aim
Problem Statement
Research Question
Research Objectives
Research Scope
Research Significance
Research Design

Summary of Chapter One

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
24

Malaysian Armed Forces (MAF)

Malaysian Army (MA)

Malaysian Territorial Army Regiment (TA)
Malaysian National Security Council (MNSC)

vi

PAGE

i
iii

iv

vi

ix

xi

[am—y

N Y L v N R W W

10



2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16

2.17
2.18
2.19

Malaysian Disaster Management Reference
Humanitarian Assistance and Disaster Response (HADR)
Role of Malaysian Armed Forces (MAF) in Disaster Relief
Mass Notification System (MNS)

Web Based Alert System (WBAS)

Web Based Alert System Advantages

Web Based Alert System Development Methodology
Rapid Application Development

Notification Services

Telegram Application

Notification Service in Web Based Alert System
Comparison Studies of Systems

2.16.1 Rave Alert

2.16.2  Omni Alert

2.16.3 Everbridge Alert

Comparison Existing System Table

Strength of System

Summary of Chapter Two

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

System Methodology

3.1.1 Phase 1: Requirement Planning
3.1.2  Phase 2: User Design

3.1.3 Phase 3: Construction
Summary of Chapter Three

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

System Requirement
4.1.1  Data Collection
4.1.2  Functional and Non-Functional Requirements

4.1.3  Hardware Requirements

vii

10
12

13
14
14
15
15
17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19
20
20

21
22
24
24
25

26
26
29
30



