Universiti Teknologi MARA

Development of Malaysian Reserve Army Web Based Alert System

Mohamad Hanif Bin Kamal

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

ACKNOWLEDGEMNET

"In the name of ALLAH S.W.T. the Most Beneficent and Most Merciful"

Alhamdulillah, many praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessing, I am very grateful to Allah for giving me the strength, idea and opportunity to me in order to complete my final year project for the course CSP 650 (IT Project). I would like to express my gratitude to the people who are involved in giving helps and supports throughout my research.

I would first like to thank to my supervisor Mr. Fauzi Bin Mohd Saman for his advices, support that constantly steered my in the right direction that help me to complete my thesis. I also want to thank my lecturers who have taught CSP 650 (IT Project) for her help and guidance, Madam Rogayah Abdul Majid.

Furthermore, I would like express my very profound gratitude to my parents for their support and prayer for my success and I am also would like to thanks to all of my friends that have help and give me direction until I have successfully completing this thesis.

Finally, I would want to thanks to those people that are not being mention above for their help, support and direction to me until this thesis have been completed. Thanks to all of you.

ABSTRACT

Malaysian Territorial Army Regiment (TA) have been actively participate in Human Assistances Disaster Recovery (HADR) mission and also have increase military training exercise so that the soldiers can be more prepare in facing any threats. During every training and disaster recovery mission being executed, the Duty Officer (DO) in the regiment have a problem in sending multiple alert at the same time to all the soldiers in the regiment when an alert notification need to be send in order to test the operational readiness of the soldiers in facing unexpected threat situation or disaster. The aim of this research project is to develop Malaysian Reserve Army Web Based Alert System (MRAWBAS) that can manage alert records and at the same time have the ability to send multiple alert notification to the soldiers. The scope is focus on the DO as the admin for the system, that can used the system in manage the alert records and can send multiple alert message to the soldiers. For the user that is the soldiers, the ability of receiving an alert notification directly to them is needed. The project methodology that being used in developing this system is Rapid Application Development (RAD) model, this is because RAD can faster the development process in a short period of time. After conducting preliminary studies and gathering all the user requirements, the result show that the DO in TA unit have a problem in sending multiple alert notification and do not have a system that can manage the alert records. By using this system, the result that can be achieve from the system is it can manage alert records and able to send multiple alert notification. For the future development purpose, this system could have a mobile application as a medium of receiver thus can eliminate the use of Telegram application in this system.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONT	TENT	PAGE
SUPER	VISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDE	iii	
ACKNO	iv	
ABSTR		V
TABLE	OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST O	F FIGURES	ix
LIST O	F TABLES	X
LIST O	F ABBREVIATIONS	xi
СНАРТ	ER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Project Background	1
1.2	Research Aim	3
1.3	Problem Statement	3
1.4	Research Question	4
1.5	Research Objectives	4
1.6	Research Scope	5
1.7	Research Significance	5
1.8	Research Design	6
1.9	Summary of Chapter One	7
СНАРТ	ER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Malaysian Armed Forces (MAF)	8
2.2	Malaysian Army (MA)	9
2.3	Malaysian Territorial Army Regiment (TA)	9
2.4	Malaysian National Security Council (MNSC)	10

2.5	Malaysian Disaster Management Reference	10
2.6	Humanitarian Assistance and Disaster Response (HADR)	12
2.7	Role of Malaysian Armed Forces (MAF) in Disaster Relief	
2.8	Mass Notification System (MNS)	13
2.9	Web Based Alert System (WBAS)	14
2.10	Web Based Alert System Advantages	14
2.11	Web Based Alert System Development Methodology	15
2.12	Rapid Application Development	15
2.13	Notification Services	17
2.14	Telegram Application	17
2.15	Notification Service in Web Based Alert System	17
2.16	Comparison Studies of Systems	18
	2.16.1 Rave Alert	18
	2.16.2 Omni Alert	18
	2.16.3 Everbridge Alert	19
2.17	Comparison Existing System Table	19
2.18	Strength of System	20
2.19	Summary of Chapter Two	20
СНАРТ	ER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	System Methodology	21
	3.1.1 Phase 1: Requirement Planning	22
	3.1.2 Phase 2: User Design	24
	3.1.3 Phase 3: Construction	24
3.2	Summary of Chapter Three	25
CHAPTI	ER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	System Requirement	26
	4.1.1 Data Collection	26
	4.1.2 Functional and Non-Functional Requirements	29
	4.1.3 Hardware Requirements	30